
AGENDA FOR

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Contact: Julie Gallagher
Direct Line: 0161 253 6640
E-mail: Julie.gallagher@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Health Scrutiny Committee

Councillors : P Adams, N Bayley, M D'Albert, 
J Grimshaw, S Haroon, K Hussain, Kerrison (Chair), 
O Kersh, J Mallon, A McKay, Susan Southworth and 
R Walker

Dear Member/Colleague

Health Scrutiny Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee 
which will be held as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 12 September 2017

Place: Meeting Rooms A & B, Town Hall, Knowsley Street, 
Bury

Time: 7.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of Health Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider whether 
they have an interest in any of the matters on the agenda and if so, to 
formally declare that interest.

3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
on any matters for which this Committee is responsible.

4  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6)

Minutes of the meeting held on 16th March are attached.

5  DELAYED DISCHARGE  (Pages 7 - 68)

6  TRANSFORMATION UPDATE  (Pages 69 - 92)

Dave Boulger, Programme Director (Devolution) will attend the meeting 
to provide members with an update in respect of:

 Governance including Risk register
 Measures of Success
 Pooled Budgets
 Transformation Monies
 Financial Sustainability

7  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 93 - 
112)

The Social Development Manager and HWB Policy Lead will report at the 
meeting.  Report attached.

8  WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  (Pages 113 - 114)

A draft work programme for Member’s consideration is attached.

9  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency. 



423

HSC.605 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

HSC.606 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Chair invited questions from members of the public present and the 
following questions were raised:

Mr Coates a member of the public asked the following question 
“Given that the CCG's consultation survey:
1. dishonestly reports the results of its "engagement" survey, 2. does not 
consult about the key issue of whether the Walk-in-centres should be 
closed or kept open, 3. fails to mention in the question about the phone 
help line that the first contact will be with the unpopular NHS111, and 4. 
words every one of its questions asking for the public's opinion of its 
proposals in a way which is clearly leading,

I would like to ask the representatives of the CCG: [if they are present]
a.   whether, when the consultation is re-started, you will replace the 
current survey with one that genuinely tries to establish the public's view of 
your proposals, and if not:
b.   are you are not ashamed of the dishonesty of your consultation, and

Minutes of: HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 16th March 2017

Present: Councillor  S Kerrison (in the Chair)
Councillors P Adams, N Bayley, J Grimshaw, A McKay, M 
D’Albert, O Kersh, J Mallon, Susan Southworth and R Walker

Also in 
attendance: Dr Jeff Schryer, Clinical Lead Mental Health, Bury CCG

Shirley Allen, Programme Manager, Dementia, Bury Council
Cath Tickle, Senior Commissioning Manager, Bury CCG
Jon Hobday, Public Health Consultant
Marcus Connor, Corporate Policy Manager
Julie Gallagher, Principal Democratic Services Officer

Public Attendance:   6 members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for 
Absence:

Councillors Haroon and Hussain 

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 4



424

c.   how can you expect a public which you clearly hold in contempt  to 
have any further trust in you?”

The Principal Democratic Services Officer reported that as no member of 
the Senior Leadership Team from the CCG was present, the question would 
be forwarded on to them for consideration and a written response would be 
compiled and sent on to Mr Coates within five working days.   

In respect of the Committee Mr. Coates expressed concern that the online 
survey would form a major part of the review and asked for the 
Committees views on this.  Responding on behalf of the Committee, Chair 
Councillor Kerrison reported that, the Committee had in the first instance 
received information in respect of the engagement exercise undertaken.  
The Health O&S Chair met with the Chair of the CCG to discuss the 
consultation arrangements.  At the meeting held on 7th February the 
Committee reserved the right to receive details about the outcome of public 
consultation before it makes its response so that the response can be 
informed by patient and public opinion.   

The Principal Democratic Services Officer reported that the consultation on 
Bury’s proposed future model for urgent care is to be paused to allow NHS 
Bury Clinical Commissioning Group a chance to consider a new directive 
aimed at improving urgent and emergency care nationally.

It was agreed:

Democratic Services would liaise with Bury Clinical Commissioning Group to 
obtain a response to the Public Question raised by Mr. R. Coates.  Once 
received, the response will be circulated to members of the Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

HSC.607 MINUTES

It was agreed:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th February 2017 be approved as 
a correct record.

HSC.608 MENTAL HEALTH THEMED UPDATE

 Parity of Esteem

Dr Jeff Schryer, Clinical Lead for Mental Health, Bury CCG attended the 
meeting to update Members on the work undertaken on behalf of the CCG 
with regards to parity of esteem.  The presentation contained the following 
information:

Document Pack Page 2



425

There is a national requirement that Bury CCG increases expenditure in 
Mental Health by at least the same percentage as the CCG overall growth. 
Bury CCG growth 2017/18 is 2.01%; 2018/19 is 1.99%. 

Dr Schryer reported that the CCG would want to ensure Mental Health 
services are not disadvantaged as a result of other competing pressures, 
mental health expenditure in the CCG in 2016/17 was cica £31.5m.

 
Dr Schryer reported that work is already underway and that includes 
planned investments in Children and Young People’s Services (refreshing 
plan with stakeholders including Local Authority); investments in Learning 
Disabilities and Dementia, working with local providers to ensure patient 
safety and working with third sector to improve local services.

Recent investments include, safer staffing on wards, early Intervention in 
Psychosis, Rapid Access Interface and Discharge Service (RAID) and 
telephone street triage; health minds; big white wall project.

Dr Schryer reported that there is an acute transformation pilot to support 
the crisis pathway and avoid hospital attendances and admissions. This will 
include:

• Next day clinics staffed by RAID practitioners
• Supported discharge team
• Increase in capacity in the Home Treatment Team
• 7 day Community Therapy Programme
• Clozapine Initiation Clinic in the community 

Dr Schryer reported that there has been a number of recent investments 
via the voluntary sector including grants to Turning Point, Groundwork and 
Earlybreak.

Questions were invited from those present at the meeting and the following 
points were raised:

In response to a Member’s question, the Clinical Lead for Mental Health 
reported that the majority of patients would complete a talking therapies 
session within eighteen weeks.  Once completed the practitioner would look 
at the patient’s need and how they have responded to the treatment before 
deciding what course of action to take next.

With regards to only 15% of patients with depression accessing 
psychological therapy support, Dr Schryer reported that this is a relatively 
new service and it is hoped this will increase to 25% by 2020/21.

Dr Schryer reported that mental health service providers are actively 
engaged in providing training to police officers in how to recognise 
members of the public who may be in distress as a result of a mental 
health condition.

 
In response to a Member’s question Dr Schryer reported that funding for 
projects in the voluntary sector are usually for two years.  The providers 

Document Pack Page 3



426

must evidence how the work undertaken relieves pressure in other areas of 
the NHS as well as evidence outcomes.

In respect of funding for mental health services, the Commissioning 
Manager reported that the CCG is working with a number of different 
agencies to better recognise mental health problems before they escalate 
to crisis point.  The Director of Public Health reported that one of the 
workstream within the Locality Plan is the Children and Young People’s 
Plan, the aim of this work is to take a holistic approach to tackling mental 
health including providing support for the whole family.

 Dementia

Shirley Allen, Programme Manager Bury Council attended the meeting to 
provide members with an update with regards to the work being 
undertaken to support people in the Borough suffering from Dementia.  
The presentation contained the following information:

The Programme Manager reported that 1773 people have received a 
diagnosis of dementia and the forecast prevalence of people who may have 
dementia in Bury is 2041.  Of 397 people referred for a dementia diagnosis 
in 2015 – 70% received a diagnosis and of these only 12 waited for longer 
than 6 weeks for their diagnosis.

The Programme Manager reported of those people with a diagnosis – 362 
are receiving home care, 383 are receiving care in a residential setting and 
1032 are receiving neither.  Hospital admissions for people with dementia 
are 42.5% per 1000 and 16.2% were re admitted to hospital these figures 
are the best in Greater Manchester.  The Length of stay is 11.1 days per 
admission, the Programme Manager acknowledged that there is some 
improvement required in this area.

The Programme Manager reported that the key is to provide Aaperson 
centred approach and this is should be at the heart of good dementia care. 

Dr Schryer reported that the role in primary care is to assess, diagnose 
and manage ‘non-complex’ cognitive impairment/dementia in primary care 
without referral to the specialist Memory Assessment Service (MAS).  
Primary care clinicians are now expected to manage their patients along 
the whole pathway in the same way as other long-term conditions.

 
Dr Schryer reported that each practice has appointed a named Dementia 
Clinical Lead (DCL) a comprehensive ongoing education programme for 
DCLs – led by consultants and other specialists including Dementia Adviser 
Service has been established. 

The Dementia Advisor Service is an integral part of the redesigned 
pathway, the service provides information covering diagnosis, signposting 
to available support, coping strategies and planning for the future for 
people with dementia and their carers.

Document Pack Page 4



427

Dr Schryer reported there is a great deal of work underway to up skill GPs 
to better understand Dementia.  GPs, Opticians and Pharmacists will be 
aligned to Care Homes to improve consistency in care and also to try and 
keep patients out of hospital, where appropriate.

In response to a Member’s question the Programme Manager reported that 
replacement care can be offered for someone suffering with Dementia, if it 
is identified within the person’s personal support plan.

 Children and Young People’s Plan

Cath Tickle, Senior Commissioning Manager Bury CCG attached the 
meeting to provide Members with an overview of the Children and Young 
People’s Plan.  The plan was published in November 2015 and details the 
local strategy to meet these objectives and improve health and wellbeing 
outcomes for our children and young people. Since publication the CCG 
has:

1. Commissioned a new community eating disorder service, which will soon 
operate from Bury town centre. 

2. Developed and recruited to a new ‘link worker’ role within the Healthy 
Young Minds Team. The two link workers provide mental health advice, 
guidance and support for schools and other services – better enabling 
prevention and early help. 

3. Implemented the Single Point of Access. 
4. Begun co-working within the new Neighbourhood Hubs. 
5. Commissioned specific support from local 3rd Sector organisations 

including Early Break and Homestart. 
6. Significantly reduced waiting times for Healthy Young Minds (CAMHS).  
7. Continued to work closely with GM colleagues to develop crisis resolution 

and liaison services. 
 

The Senior Commissioning Manager reported that the current plan will be 
refreshed and republished by the end of March 2017.

With regards to concerns raised, the Senior Commissioning Manager 
reported that the workforce needs to adapt and work in partnership and 
be more alert to identifying those in need of mental health support.  The 
CCG work with vulnerable groups including Looked after children and 
young carers to understand their needs and any support they may 
require.

 Suicide update

Jon Hobday, Public Health Consultant attended the meeting to provide 
members of the Committee with an update in respect of the scale and cost 
of the problem, to raise awareness of the key factors; what is happening to 
address this and what more can be done.

6 key areas for actions  
• Reducing risk of suicide in high risk groups

Document Pack Page 5



428

• Tailoring approaches to improve mental health in specific groups
• Reducing access to means of suicide
• Providing better information and to support those bereaved or affected by 

suicide
• Supporting media to delivering sensitive approaches to suicide and 

suicidal behaviour
• Supporting research, data collection and monitoring
• Reducing rates of self harm as a key indicator for suicide

The Public Health Consultant reported that a recent Greater Manchester 
Suicide Audit identified key themes and factors which included; Social 
isolation; physical health conditions; relationship problems and breakdowns; 
job loss, job issues, and long term unemployment; financial problems 
including benefits and debt.  Drugs and alcohol was a common theme with 
some very high intake of alcohol. 

The Public Health Consultant reported that suicide rates in Bury have been 
reviewed, audits have been undertaken as to what activities each agency is 
doing to reduce/prevent suicide.  A suicide multi agency action plan has 
been developed.

It was agreed: 

A sub group of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be 
established to review the Bury Suicide Prevention Action Plan.

HSC.609 URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business reported.

Councillor S Kerrison 
In the Chair

(Note:  The meeting started at 7pm and ended at 9.25pm)

Document Pack Page 6



Bury Reporting
Delayed Transfers of Care (DToCs)

Health Overview and Scrutiny

12th September 2017

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 7
A

genda Item
 5



What will we cover?

1. Definition – what is a delayed transfer of care and why is it 
important?

2. Performance Reporting re DToCs
•Historical performance
•Future reporting and trajectories

3. GM Standards relating to Urgent Care Performance

4. Bury implementation of the GM Standards

5. Questions

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 8



Definition

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 9



Definition – what is a delayed transfer of care
According to NHS England, a ‘delayed transfer of care’ occurs when 
an adult inpatient in hospital is ready to go home or move to a less 
acute stage of care but is prevented from doing so.

There are 3 conditions that must be met before a someone can be 
transferred:

a clinical decision has been made that the patient is ready 
for transfer, (medically fit for discharge), and

a multidisciplinary team has decided that the patient is 
ready for transfer, and

the patient is safe to discharge/transfer (eg care package 
must be in place)

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 10



Performance Reporting

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 11



GM HSCP report on this weekly

It is high profile and is a key measure of the success of Devolution

Split between a number of categories, summarised as health / social 
care

Sign off should take place regularly by operational managers incl
social care

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 12



D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 13



0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

1600

1800

Q1 16/17 Q2 16/17 Q3 16/17 Q4 16/17

16-17 Actuals

Delayed Transfers of Care 2016/17

Bury Actuals 2016/17
D

ocum
ent P

ack P
age 14



Future reporting / targets

Now in place – agreed with GM HSCP and set as part of the Better Care Fund 
Reporting

Currently working on the trajectories for this year in detail to assure the GM team 
that they can be achieved

The GM Hospital Discharge Standards will underpin the operations of how these 
targets can be achieved

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 15



0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

1600

Q1 17/18 Q2 17/18 Q3 17/18 Q4 17/18 Q1 18/19 Q2 18/19 Q3 18/19 Q4 18/19

Delayed Transfers of Care Targets 2017/18 and 2018/19

Future reporting / targets Bury
D

ocum
ent P

ack P
age 16



GM Standards

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 17



GM HSCP have agreed 3 Hospital Discharge Standards that all 10 areas are 
expected to implement

Discharge to Assess, Patient Choice, Trusted Assessment

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 18



What have we done in Bury
to improve DToCs?

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 19



What we have implemented as a ‘system’:

Integrated discharge teams have been in place both at FGH and NMGH 
since at least the beginning of May

Additional reablement capacity is in place, focussed on the south of Bury 
to support issues at NMGH

Implementation of the Care at Home tender on a neighbourhood basis

In discussion with agencies re D2A beds for social care assessments

D2A beds have been put in place for Continuing Health Care Assessments

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 20



Questions

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 
Ratified by Greater Manchester Health and Social Care Partnership, Strategic Partnership Board on 
the 28th of July 2017. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Discharge to Assess – Standards for Greater 

Manchester 

  

Document Pack Page 23



 
 

2 
Ratified by Greater Manchester Health and Social Care Partnership, Strategic Partnership Board on 
the 28th of July 2017. 

 

 

 

Contents 
 

1. Introduction .................................................................................................................................... 3 

 

2. Definition of Discharge to Assess .................................................................................................... 3 

 

3. Discharge to Assess Pathways ........................................................................................................ 4 

 

4. Greater Manchester Standards for Discharge to Assess ................................................................ 5 

 

5. Greater Manchester Benefits of Discharge to Assess ..................................................................... 6 

 

6. Greater Manchester Performance Indicators for Discharge to Assess ........................................... 6 

 

 

  

Document Pack Page 24



 
 

3 
Ratified by Greater Manchester Health and Social Care Partnership, Strategic Partnership Board on 
the 28th of July 2017. 

1. Introduction 
 

The Discharge to Assess Model is a key element of the Eight High Impact Changes, developed by the 

Helping People Home Team in order to support the safe and timely discharge of patients from a 

hospital setting. It is recognised as best practice for all patients and supports the national indic
[...]
t of the process 

4.3 A Holistic Assessment Form must be designed and agreed 

A key element of the Trusted Assessment model is the use of an agreed holistic assessment tool 

between providers; assessment documentation needs to be designed and formally agreed between 

organisations. 

4.4 Assessment and Referral Pathways must be clearly documented 

Assessment and referral pathways should be designed and agreed between organisations, clearly 

documented and communicated appropriately.  

5. Greater Manchester Performance Indicators for Trusted 

Assessment 
 

The following metrics should be used to understand the impact and success of the Trusted 

Assessment model: 

a) The number of services where there is a signed formal agreement relating to Trusted 

Assessment  

b) The number/percentage of assessments completed using a Trusted Assessment model 

c) The time from completion of the Trusted Assessment to the date of discharge 

d) The average time taken to complete a Trusted Assessment 

e) Compliments/complaints received around the assessment processes for services using the 

Trusted Assessment model. 

f) A reduction in the delays in discharge attributed to “waiting for assessment” 

Systems will need to agree with GM Health & Social Care Partnership and locally how they 

will determine and achieve an improvement trajectory in respect of delays for assessment in 

both the acute and community environment. 

Document Pack Page 68



Bury Locality Plan & 

GM Transformation Fund 

Update

Health Overview and Scrutiny

12th September 2017

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 69
A

genda Item
 6



What will we cover?

1. Recap

2. Updates:

-GM Transformation Fund

-Financial Sustainability

-Governance

-Risk Management

-Pooled Budgets

3.  Questions

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 70



Recap

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 71



An unsustainable financial challenge: D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 72



Mobilising an entire system to make 8 fundamental shifts: D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 73



4 Strategic Priorities: D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 74



...A Locality Plan providing a blueprint for wide ranging transformational change D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 75



...Including 6 Flagship Transformation Proposals ‘Pump-Primed’ 

through the GM Health and Social Care Transformation Fund:

1. Enabling Local People

2. Integrated Neighbourhood Approaches

3. Keeping Bury Well

4. Giving Every Child the Best Start in Life

5. All Age ‘Home First’

6. Transforming Urgent & Emergency Care

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 76



Updates

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 77



Transformation Monies

• Investment from GM Transformation Fund agreed:

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 78



Financial Sustainability

Shifts from a projected £75.6million financial gap by 2020/21, to a 

£4.6million projected surplus in 2020/21, increasing to a projected 

surplus of £5.6million in 2021/22:

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 79



Governance D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 80



Managing Risk

• Risk Register & Risk Strategy

• Key Risks:

- Lack of system capacity to mobilise proposed changes;

- Inability to recruit staff into required roles;

- Inability to mobilise required IMT requirements;

- Cuts to existing services undermine transformation

- Level of provider restructuring/ reconfiguration required

- Risk share agreements non existent or are insufficient

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 81



Measures of Success

Locality Plan:

-Financial and Clinical Sustainability

-Improved Health Outcomes for Local People

-Reduce Health inequalities amongst Local People

-Local People actively involved in their own health & wellbeing

Programme Outcomes & Outputs:

- Under development

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 82



Pooled Budgets

• One Commissioning Development Plan

• Budget Mapping and Due Diligence under way

• Provider pooled budget – Early adopter approaches

• Risk Share Agreements under development across providers

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 83



Questions

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 84



Risk 

Number

R

Minutes of the meeting


133

Minutes of: HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 12 September 2017

Present: Councillor Kerrison (in the Chair)
Councillors P Adams, N Bayley, M D'Albert, J Grimshaw, 
S Haroon, K Hussain, O Kersh, J Mallon, Susan Southworth 
and R Walker

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor A McKay

HSC.148 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

HSC.149 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no questions from members of the public present at the meeting.

HSC.150 MINUTES 

The Principal Democratic Services Officer confirmed that a meeting of the 
Suicide Action Plan Task and Finish Group had taken place and the Chair of 
the Group will an update at a future meeting.

It was agreed:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th March 2017 be approved as a 
correct record.

HSC.151 DELAYED DISCHARGE 

Julie Gonda, Interim Executive Director, Communities and Wellbeing 
attended the meeting to provide members with an update in respect of 
delayed discharge within the Borough.  The Presentation contained the 
following information:

Delayed discharge is a high profile issue and key measure for the Greater 
Manchester Health and Social Care Strategic Partnership Board, the number 
of patients that’s discharge is delayed is reported weekly.

There has been a steady increase in delayed discharge patients, from a low 
in May 2017.  Quarter four 4 reporting in 2016.17 showed Bury had nearly 
1600 patients who experienced a delay in being discharged from Pennine 
Acute NHS Trust.
 
The Interim Executive Director reported that trajectories are being developed 
for this year to assure the GM team that they can be achieved.  Delayed 



Health Scrutiny Committee, 12 September 2017

134

transfer of care targets have been established which would hopefully see the 
reduction in numbers by half by quarter 4, 2018/19.  The GM Hospital 
Discharge Standards will underpin the operations of how these targets can be 
achieved.  GM HSCP have agreed 3 Hospital Discharge Standards that all 10 
areas are expected to implement, Discharge to Assess, Patient Choice, 
Trusted Assessment. 

The Interim Executive Director reported that the following schemes have 
been put in place to reduce the number of delayed discharges;

 Integrated discharge teams at FGH and NMGH 
 Additional re-ablement capacity is in place, focussed on the south of 

Bury to support issues at NMGH
 Implementation of the Care at Home tender on a neighbourhood basis
 In discussion with agencies re D2A beds for social care assessments
 D2A beds have been put in place for Continuing Health Care 

Assessments

Members discussed concerns in respect of patient choice and problems this 
causes with regards to delayed discharge.  The Interim Director reported 
that it costs over £1000 per night to keep a patient in a hospital bed, not 
only is this not the most effective use of resources, it is not the most 
appropriate place for a patient who is ready to be discharged.  Together 
with partners, the Council are looking to provide some interim beds to ease 
the pressure on the acute hospital.  

In response to a Member’s question in respect of new targets for reducing 
the numbers of delayed discharges, the Interim Executive Director reported 
that the reduction targets were not achieved in 2016.17 and the targets will 
continue to be difficult to achieve going forward.

The Interim Executive Director reported that she would expect discharge 
planning to begin from the date of admission.  The discharge must be 
appropriate to the patient, the support received needs to be standardised 
and of a high quality.  Social workers are now employed in the Trust seven 
days a week and will assess patients from neighbouring Boroughs to assist 
the discharge process.

In response to a Member’s question, the Interim Director reported that 
NMGH does see patients with more complex long term conditions than FGH, 
NMGH serves an area of high deprivation this combined can make discharge 
planning more problematic.

In response to a question from the Chair, the Interim Director reported that 
delays in discharge for children operate under different guidance, problems 
in delayed discharge are few and usually occur when children have complex 
medical conditions. 

With regards to more beds and services provided in the community, the 
Interim Executive Director reported that monies from the Transformation 
Fund will enable the development of services in the Community.  The 



Health Scrutiny Committee, 12 September 2017

135

direction of travel across all of Greater Manchester is to smaller hospitals 
with more services provided in a non-acute setting.
The Interim Director reported that providers will only be contracted to 
provide work in the community if they have been assessed at good or above 
by the Care Quality Commission.

In response to a Member’s question, the Interim Executive Director of 
Resource and Regulation reported that a new tender process for the 
provision of adult social care is being devised, the revised tender will see a 
move away from a task focused service to a more person centred focused 
approach.   

It was agreed:

That a further update in respect of delayed discharge will be considered at 
the next meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee scheduled 
to take place on the 14th November 2017.

HSC.152 TRANSFORMATION UPDATE 

David Boulger, Programme Director, Devolution, attended the meeting to 
provide members with an update in respect of the Transformation agenda.  
The presentation contained information on the following; GM 
Transformation Fund, Financial Sustainability, Governance, Risk 
Management and Pooled Budgets.

The Programme Director reported that the following investment of £19.23 
million from the Greater Manchester Transformation Fund has been agreed:
2016/17 .995 million
2017/18 7.031 million
2018/19 6.311 million
2019/20 4.893 million

The Programme Director reported that in regards to financial sustainability 
the transformation plans should result in a shift from a projected 
£75.6million financial gap by 2020/21, to a £4.6million projected surplus in 
2020/21, increasing to a projected surplus of £5.6million in 2021/22.  This 
will achieved via cost improvement plans, productivity savings, provider 
divestment and the impact of GM wide savings.  
The Transformation Programme Board will oversee the transformation work 
and would report into the Council’s Health and Wellbeing Board.

The Programme Director reported that there are a number of key risks 
associated with the project which include:
- Lack of system capacity to mobilise proposed changes;
- Inability to recruit staff into required roles;
- Inability to mobilise required IMT requirements;
- Cuts to existing services undermine transformation
- Level of provider restructuring/ reconfiguration required
- Risk share agreements non-existent or are insufficient



Health Scrutiny Committee, 12 September 2017

136

The Programme Director reported that key measures of success will include 
financial and clinical sustainability, improved health outcomes for local 
people, reduced health inequalities as well as local people actively involved 
in their own health and wellbeing.

In respect of the pooled budget arrangements the Programme Director 
reported that a one commissioning plan is being developed, budget 
mapping and due diligence is under way, provider pooled budget – Early 
adopter approaches as well as risk share agreements are under 
development across providers.

Those present were invited to ask questions and the following issues were 
raised.

Members of the Committee expressed concern that there is a great deal of 
risk associated with the transformation project. 
In response to a Member’s question with regards to risk management, the 
Programme Director reported that work has been undertaken to mitigate 
the risk.  A comprehensive programme management framework is being 
mobilised and due diligence is being undertaken in respect of pooled 
budgets.

With regards to auditing of the Transformation monies received from 
Greater Manchester this is primarily undertaken by the Greater Manchester 
Health and Social Care Partnership Board.  If the outcomes aren’t achieved 
GM can withhold funding.  The Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
have a role to play in scrutinising how the transformation monies are being 
spent and whether the Council are achieving its measures of success and 
mitigating the risks identified.

The Director of Public Health responding to a Member’s question confirmed 
that it is essential that work undertaken as part of the Locality Plan, Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy, Starting Well Partnership and Public Service Reform 
all link together and is not done in isolation.  

With regards to the workforce, the Cabinet Member Health and Wellbeing 
reported that tackling the workforce and persuading the public to self-care 
are the two key factors in enabling the delivery of the Locality Plan.  A 
workforce workshop has been arranged to discuss the implications of the 
proposals the challenge is services will be delivered differently and the 
workforce is needed to mobilise the change.

It was agreed:

1. The Chair of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee would be 
invited to the workforce workshop.

2. Dave Boulger, Programme Director be thanked for his attendance and 
the Chair wished him well in his new role within Greater Manchester 
Devolution.

HSC.153 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 



Health Scrutiny Committee, 12 September 2017

137

The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing and the Policy Lead and Head 
of Social Engagement presented the Health and Wellbeing Annual Report for 
approval.  The report contains an overview of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board from the period April 2016 to March 2017 and reflects the key 
achievements, challenges and activities.

Those present were invited to ask questions and the following issues were 
raised.

With regards to the data, the Policy Lead and Head of Social Engagement 
reported that together with the information provided in the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment, the Board will look at the performance information and 
ascertain what the issues are and look at what the Council, CCG and wider 
partners are doing to tackle the problem and what more could be done.

In response to a Member’s question, the Social Development Manager 
reported that the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board should not been 
seen in isolation.  A single outcomes framework is being developed for use 
by all partners.

The Board membership and the governance structure is currently being 
reviewed to ensure that it is fit for purpose.

HSC.154 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 

Julie Gallagher, Principal Democratic Services Officer, submitted a report 
setting out the terms of reference for the Committee along with a Work 
Programme Prioritisation Protocol to assist members in the development of a 
Work Programme for 2017/2018.

It was agreed:

That the work programme be agreed allowing additional items to be 
considered by the Committee as and when required.

HSC.155 URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business reported.

Councillor S Kerrison 
In the Chair

(Note:  The meeting started at 7pm and ended at 8.50pm)


